

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Yassin Muhiddin AREF, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:10-cv-00539-RMU
)	
Eric HOLDER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED A VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BASED ON THEIR DESIGNATION TO THE CMU WITHOUT ANY PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS	8
A. Given the Atypical, Harsh and Indefinitely-Imposed Restrictions Experienced There, Plaintiffs Have a Liberty Interest in Avoiding Designation to the CMU	9
i. Conditions and Policies at the CMU Are Considerably Harsher than Those in Administrative Segregation, Both in Nature and Duration.....	10
1. Nature of the Deprivations.....	10
2. Duration of CMU Confinement	13
3. Plaintiffs’ Sentences.....	15
ii. Defendants Fail To Establish the Lack of a Liberty Interest.....	16
B. Plaintiffs Have Been Denied Any Procedural Protections Around their Original and Ongoing Designation to the CMU	20
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENT BASED ON THEIR DISCRIMINATORY AND RETALIATORY PLACEMENT IN THE CMU.....	25
A. Plaintiffs Jones, Twitty, and McGowan Were Designated to the CMU in Retaliation For Protected First Amendment Activity.	26
i. Royal Jones	28
ii. Avon Twitty	30
iii. Daniel McGowan	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Mr. Jayyousi, Mr. Aref, Mr. Twitty, and Mr. Jones Were Designated to the CMU for Discriminatory Reasons	33
i. Kifah Jayyousi	35
ii. Yassin Aref	36
iii. Royal Jones and Avon Twitty.....	37
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED VIOLATIONS OF THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS BASED ON RESTRICTION OF THEIR ABILITY TO COMMUNICATE WITH FAMILY WITHOUT REASONABLE RELATIONSHIP TO LEGITIMATE PENOLOGICAL INTERESTS	38
A. Prisoners and Their Family Members Retain a Limited Right to Freedom of Association and Family Integrity under the First and Fifth Amendments	38
B. The CMU Restrictions, and Their Impact on Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights, Cannot Be Justified Under Turner	45
i. First Turner Factor	45
ii. Second Turner Factor.....	49
iii. Third Turner Factor.....	50
iv. Fourth Turner Factor.....	51
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT ARISING FROM THE HARSH CMU RESTRICTIONS	52
A. CMU Designation Deprives Plaintiffs of the Essential Human Need for Meaningful Contact with Their Families.....	52
B. CMU Designation Involves Unnecessary and Wanton Infliction of Pain	53
C. CMU Designation Imposes Arbitrary or Disproportionate Punishment.....	55
D. Evolving Standards of Decency.....	58
E. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Deliberate Indifference by Defendants	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED A VIOLATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT, AND RECENT EFFORTS TO CORRECT THIS VIOLATION ARE INCOMPLETE.	61
A. The CMU Institution Supplements Consist of Substantive Rules that Must Be Promulgated through Notice and Comment Rulemaking	62
B. Because the BOP Still Has Not Finalized and Published a Regulation Providing for the CMUs, Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Is Not Moot.	67
VI. ROYAL JONES HAS STANDING TO SUE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE HE FACES A REAL AND IMMEDIATE THREAT OF CMU REDESIGNATION	68
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Aka v. Wash. Hospital Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Ali v. Gibson</i> , 483 F. Supp. 1102 (D.V.I. 1980), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 631 F.2d 1126 (3rd Cir. 1980)	41
<i>Almahdi v. Ashcroft</i> , 310 Fed. Appx. 519 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Amatelv. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	48
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	64, 66-67
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Environ. Protection Agency</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	64
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8, 26-28
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Austin v. Hopper</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (M.D. Ala 1998).....	41
<i>Banks v. York</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26, 31
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	56
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 286 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Overton v.</i> <i>Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	12, 40
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	47
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Benzel v. Grammer</i> , 869 F.2d 1105 (8th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 551 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	68-69
<i>Black v. Warden</i> , 467 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1972).....	55
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	18, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Boudin v. Thomas</i> , 533 F. Supp. 786 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), <i>appeal dismissed and remanded</i> , 697 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Brandon v. District of Columbia Board of Parole</i> , 823 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10, 14
<i>Calderon v. State of Connecticut Department of Corrections</i> , No. 04CV1562, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81303 (D. Conn. Sept. 1, 2006)	41
<i>Caldwell v. Hammonds</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	17
<i>Campbell-El v. District of Columbia</i> , 881 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1995).....	54
<i>Caraballo Sandoval v. Onsted</i> , 35 F.3d 521 (11th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Chandler v. D.C. Department of Corrections</i> , 145 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	53, 61
<i>Chao v. Ballista</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2009)	27
<i>Chapman v. Pickett</i> , 586 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1978)	56, 57
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	68
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	33
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	60
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	11
<i>Dawson v. Kendrick</i> , 527 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D.W.V. 1981)	55
<i>Delaney v. District of Columbia</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2009).....	34
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	58-59
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	61
<i>Fulwood v. Clemmer</i> , 206 F. Supp. 370 (D.D.C. 1962)	56
<i>Furtado v. Bishop</i> , 604 F.2d 80 (1st Cir. 1979).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. District of Columbia</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	27, 29
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	66
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	58
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	58
<i>Greybuffalo v. Kingston</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (W.D.Wis. 2007).....	47
<i>Hardwick v. Ault</i> , 447 F. Supp. 116 (M.D. Geo 1978)	16, 56
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	26
<i>Hatch v. District of Columbia</i> , 184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9, 10, 12-15, 19-20
<i>Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	17
<i>Inmates of DC Jail v. Jackson</i> , 416 F. Supp. 119 (D.D.C. 1975).....	5, 54
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>Jones v. Yanta</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	18
<i>King v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 415 F.3d 634 (7th Cir 2005)	47
<i>King v. Frank</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 940 (W.D. Wisc. 2004)	41
<i>Kotz v. Lappin</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2007).....	67
<i>Laaman v. Helgemoe</i> , 437 F. Supp. 269 (D.N.H. 1977).....	55
<i>Leslie v. Doyle</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1039 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	68
<i>MacCool v. Schriro</i> , 280 Fed. Appx. 663 (9th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21, 23- 25
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	43
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	40
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 414 (1977).....	44
<i>Morrison v. Hall</i> , 261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	18, 40, 42, 54, 56
<i>Owens-El v. Robinson</i> , 442 F. Supp. 1368 (W.D. Pa. 1978)	43
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	65
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	38-40, 45
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)).....	68
<i>Perez v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 229 Fed. Appx. 55 (3d Cir. 2007)	58
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	33
<i>Philips v. Bell</i> , 365 Fed. Appx. 133 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Poole v. Michigan Reformatory</i> , No. 10-CV-378, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75222, (W.D. Mich. Jul. 26, 2010)	44, 47
<i>Pope v. Hightower</i> , 101 F.3d 1382 (11th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Pryor-El v. Kelly</i> , 892 F. Supp. 261 (D.D.C. 1995).....	28, 33
<i>Rausser v. Horn</i> , 241 F.3d 330 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rhodes v. Chapmen</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	52-53, 56-57, 59
<i>Ricco v. Conner</i> , 146 Fed. Appx. 249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	56, 58
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	43
<i>Robinson v. Palmer</i> , 841 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Saenz v. McGinnis</i> , No. 98-2022, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 23246 (6th Cir., Sept. 17, 1999)	43
<i>Saleem v. Helman</i> , No. 96-2502, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 22572 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 1997)	58
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	9, 14-20
<i>Sattar v. Gonzales</i> , No. 07CV02698, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112428 (D. Colo., Nov. 3, 2008)	24
<i>Searcy v. U.S.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2009)	18, 39, 42
<i>Sprint v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	52
<i>Steinbach v. Branson</i> , No. 1:05CV101, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75156 at *19 (D.N.D. Oct. 9, 2007)	40, 47
<i>Syncor Intern. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	64, 67
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	39, 48
<i>Towle v. Commissioner of New Hampshire Department of Corrections</i> , No. 06-CV-464, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27905 (D.N.H. April 16, 2007).....	41
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	38, 48-51
<i>Valdez v. Rosenthal</i> , 302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42, 43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	34, 38
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	70-71
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	9, 18, 20
<i>Williams v. Donald</i> , No.01CV292, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89079 (M.D. Geo Dec. 4, 2007)	48
<i>Williams v. Fountain</i> , 77 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Williams v. Frank</i> , 06-CV-1051, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78687 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 23, 2007)	56
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1986).....	52
<i>Wirsching v. Colorado</i> , 360 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Women Prisoners of the D.C. Department of Corrections v. District of Columbia</i> , 899 F. Supp. 659 (D.D.C. 1995) <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	54

Statutes, Regulations and Rules:

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	62
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	62
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	62
18 U.S.C. § 3621.....	68
28 C.F.R. § 540.43	11
28 C.F.R. § 540.50	11-12
28 C.F.R. § 540.51	20
28 C.F.R. § 541.22	11, 15
28 C.F.R. § 542.....	24
Proposed C.F.R. § 540.205	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Limited Communication for Terrorist Inmates</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 16,520 (proposed Apr. 3, 2006)	63, 64, 68
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	63
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Eugene Zemans & Ruth Shonle Cavan, <i>Marital Relationships of Prisoners</i> , 49 J. CRIM. L. CRIMINOLOGY & POLICE SCI. 51 (1958)	60
